7.2 This information can be viewed at Appendix B, although it must be noted that this is based

solely on the published information and as such has not been verified by the LA.  Likewise,
a growing number of academy trusts are reporting balances at a consolidated level and
have therefore not submitted school level balances.

Page 17 of 92

https://schools-financial-benchmarking.service.gov.uk/Help/DataSources

8.  Overall DSG Position

8.1 As part of the final notes to the accounts there is a requirement to report the overall DSG

position as at the end of 2021/22 and the total amount to be carried forward to 2022/23.
For DSG purposes, grant allocated to the Individual Schools Budget (ISB) is taken to have
been spent as soon as it is deployed – i.e. passed to schools’ budget shares. There is no
requirement to track DSG through the ISB to its use by individual schools, and changes in
balances held by schools are not to be recorded in this note.

  Central
expenditure

Individual
schools
budget

Total

£000 £000 £000

Final DSG for 2021-22 before Academy
recoupment

536,577

Academy figure recouped for 2021-22

-292,364

Total DSG after Academy recoupment for
2021-22

244,213

Agreed initial budgeted distribution in 2021-22 47,005 197,208 244,213

In year adjustments -467 -3,687 -4,154

Final budget distribution for 2021-22 46,537 193,521 240,059

Less: Actual central expenditure 60,501

Less: Actual ISB deployed to schools

192,460

In-Year Carryforward to 2022-23 -13,963 1,062 -12,902

Balance Brought Forward   -26,362

Carryforward to 2022-23   -39,264

Please note: The in-year adjustments relate to Early Years funding which is amended retrospectively.

8.2 Due to the continuing increase in the number of children and young people with an EHCP,

and the complexity of need of these young people, the overall spend on the High Needs
Block element of the DSG funded budgets has continued to rise.   At the end of 2021/22 the
High Needs Block overspent by approximately £14.85m, which was slightly higher than
previous forecasts.  However, there were a number of one-off underspends in other areas